
ESSENTIAL BENCH WITH
45KG WEIGHT SET
ASSEMBLY MANUAL



www.adidashardware.com  32  Essential Bench- Assembly Manual

1

01

01
04

06

13

13

16

16

16

16

22

22
24

24

24

24

24
24

24

35

35
35

24
35

39

38 40

40

34

34

2

14

17
25

02

03

17

41

18

19

23

23

23

23

23

25

25

25

25

25

25
25

25

36

36

36

36

36

36
25

16 M10 x 75mm (x4)

22 M10 (x4)

24 M10 (x8)

34 M6 (x2)

35 M10 (x4)

40 M6 (x2)

17 M8 x 60mm (x2)

18 M8 x 20mm (x2)

19 M8 x 50mm (x2)

23 M8 (x6)

25 M8 (x11)

36 M8 (x6)

41 M8 x 55mm (x1)

1 Upright (x2)

2 Front Leg (x1)

5 Leg Tube (x1)

3 Frame (x1)

4 Crossbar (x1)

6 Backrest Adjustment Tube (x1)

10 Seat (x1)
9 Foam Roller Tube (x2)

7 Support Bar (x1)

31 Arm Curl Tube (x1)

12 Foam Roller (x4)

14 Support Plate (x1)

11 Backrest (x1)

32 Arm Curl Pad (x1)

8 Backrest Tube (x2)

27 M10 x 45mm Knob (x1)

42 Weight Bar (x1)

13 Support Plate (x2)

43 Weight Plate 10kg (x2) 45 Weight Plate 5kg (x2)44 Weight Plate 7.5kg (x2)

39 Left Safety Hook (x1)33 Spring Clip (x3)

38 Right Safety Hook (x1)

PARTS

HARDWARE PACK
16 M10 x 75mm Bolt (x4)

15 M10 x 70mm Bolt (x1)

17 M8 x 60mm Bolt (x2)

18 M8 x 20mm Bolt (x2)

19 M8 x 50mm Carriage Bolt (x1)

20 M6 x 40mm Bolt (x4)

21 M6 x 15mm Bolt (x4)

41 M8 x 55mm Bolt (x1)

22 M10 Nylon Locknut (x5)

23 M8 Nylon Locknut (x6)

24 M10 Washer (x10)

25 M8 Washer (x11)

34 M6 Washer (x10)

35 M10 Spring Washer (x5)

36 M8 Spring Washer (x6)

40 M6 Nylon Nut (x2)

Allen Wrench (x1)

Spanner

Allen Wrench

Spanner

Allen Wrench

Spanner

Philips Screwdriver

(NOT INCLUDED)



www.adidashardware.com  54  Essential Bench- Assembly Manual

3

02

05
09

09

12

12

12

12

15

22

24

24

33

35

4

03

08

11

20

20

20

20

34

34

34

34

5

03

10

21

21

34

34

02

21

21

27

31

32 34

34

6

21 M6 x 15mm (x2)
34 M6 (x2)

21 M6 x 15mm (x2)

34 M6 (x2)

15 M10 x 70mm (x1)

22 M10 (x1)

24 M10 (x2)

35 M10 (x1)

20 M6 x 40mm (x4)
34 M6 (x4)

Allen Wrench

Spanner

Allen Wrench

Philips Screwdriver

Philips Screwdriver

Philips Screwdriver



www.adidashardware.com  76  Essential Bench- Assembly Manual

PART NO CODE DESCRIPTION QTY

1 PFMCS7230-01 Upright 2

2 PFMAD7230AN-01 Front Leg 1

3 PFMCS7230-03 Frame 1

4 PFMCS7230-04 Cross bar 1

5 PFMAD7230AN-02 Leg Tube 1

6 PFMCS7230-06 Backrest Adjustment Tube 1

7 PFM7230-08 Support Bar 1

8 PFMCS7230-07 Backrest Tube 2

9 PFMCS7101-11 Foam Roller Tube 2

10 PFMCS7230-08 Seat 1

11 PFMCS7230-09 Backrest 1

12 PFMCS701-05 Foam Roller 4

13 PFMH1007A-23 Support Plate for Upright 2

14 PFMCS7230-10 Support Plate for Cross Bar 1

15 PFM2240-22 M10 x 70mm Bolt 1

16 PFM2240-21 M10 x 75mm Bolt 4

17 PFMS80-17 M8 x 60mm Bolt 2

18 PFM504-22 M8 x 20mm Bolt 2

19 PFMSCS80B-17 M8 x 50mm Carriage Bolt 1

20 PFM2240-24 M6 x 40mm Bolt 4

21 PFM2240-23 M6 x 15mm Bolt 4

22 PRK1-05 M10 Nylon Locknut 5

23 PHHKRK6-10 M8 Nylon Locknut 6

24 PRK1-06 M10 Washer 10

25 PFM2006-27 M8 Washer 11

26 PRK3B-05 38mm Square Inner Cap 3

27 PFM6240E-20 M10x45mm Knob 1

28 PRK1-03 25mm Round Inner Cap 7

29 PFM2240-19 25mm Round Angled Cap 1

30 PFM2240-32 25mm Square Inner Cap 4

31 PFMAD7230AN-03 Arm Curl Tube 1

32 PFMAD7230AN-04 Arm Curl Pad 1

33 FM-AD7240RD-38 Spring Clip 3

34 PFMS80-22 M6 Washer 10

35 FMAD613-06 M10 Spring washer 5

36 FMAD613-07 M8 spring washer 6

37 PFMAD7230AN-05 20x50mm Square Inner Cap 4

38 PFMAD7230AN-06 Right Safety Hook 1

39 PFMAD7230AN-07 Left Safety Hook 1

40 FM-AD7240RD-28 M6 Nylon Nut 2

41 PFMAD7230AN-08 M8 x 55mm Bolt 1

42 PFMAD10452W-01 Weight bar 1

43 PFMAD10452W-02 Weight plate 10kgs 2

44 PFMAD10452W-03 Weight plate 7.5kgs 2

45 PFMAD10452W-04 Weight plate 5kgs 2

46 PFMALLEN10 Allen Wrench 1

01

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

0909

10

11

12

12

12

12

13

13

14

15

1616

16

16
17

41

18

19

20

20

20

20

21

21

2121

22

22

22

23

23

23

23

23

24

24

24

24

24

24 24
24 24

25

25

25

25

25

25
25

25

26

26

26

27

28

28

28

28
28

28

28

29

30

30

30
30

31

32

33
25

34

34

34

3434

34

34

35

3535
35

36

36

34
36

36

36

36

37

37

37

37

39

38
40

40

34

34

43

44

45

42

43

44

45

33
33

EXPLODED DIAGRAM
This product is suitable for user’s weight 

of 100kg.

100 
kg

This product is suitable for a max load of 
150kg.

150 
kg

WWW.ADIDASHARDWARE.COM/PRODUCT-SUPPORT

PARTS LIST



For product information or service please contact: 

UK: RFE Europa Ltd. 8 Clarendon Drive, Wymbush, Milton Keynes, MK8 8ED. 

Customer Service: Tel:  +44 (0)800 440 2459      Email:  techsupport@rfeinternational.com 

Europe: serviceeuropa@rfeinternational.com 

Spain: serviciotecnico@rfeinternational.com

APAC (excluding Australia): RFE Asia Pacific, 2608-1609, 1 Hung To Road, Kwun Tong, Kowloon, 
Hong Kong.  Email: techsupportapac@rfeinternational.com 

Australia: techsupportaustralia@rfeinternational.com 

USA: RFE Sporting Goods Inc., 1300 Smith Road, STE 104, Austin, Texas, 78721, USA. 

Customer Service: Tel: +1 (800) 215 6216      Email: techsupportusa@rfeinternational.com

V1.2.201902ADBE-10452W

ESSENTIAL BENCH WITH
45KG WEIGHT SET


